

Supreme Court, U. S.

AUG 4 1977

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1976

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,
v.
ALLAN BAKKE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM

FELIX & ZIMMAR, INC., P.S.
By JENNINGS P. FELIX
MARCO DE FUNIS
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Office and Post Office Address:
3010 First Avenue
Seattle, WA 98121

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of the Amicus	1
Questions Presented	3
Court Below	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	15
A. The 14th Amendment's Equal Protection Clause Prohibits the Practice of Reverse Discrimination by the Davis Medical School	5
B. Reverse Discrimination as Practiced by Employers, and Institutions of Higher Education Is Always Harmful to the Excluded Applicant, but the Medical School Admissions Process Intensifies This Harm Giving Greater Cause For Judicial Concern	6
C. Special Privileges and Immunities Accorded to Some Applicants, Denied Plaintiff the Equal Protection of the Laws	8
D. Whites, Blacks, Chicanos, Asians and Any Other Americans Have the Right to Be Protected From Unlawful Discrimination on Account of Race, Creed or Color	11
E. Equal Treatment Under Law Has Been the Evolving Concept of the 14th Amendment's Equal Protection Clause	12
F. It Is Clear That a State Cannot Function Without Legislatively Classifying Persons Within Its Jurisdiction for Various Purposes and Treating Some Different From Others. That Necessity Does Not Prevent Challenge When the Classifications Go Awry of the Constitution	14
G. Racial Classifications Are Suspect and Presumed Unconstitutional Whether Negative or Affirmative	14

	<i>Page</i>
H. Racial Criteria Are Per Se Suspect and Are Subject to Strict Judicial Scrutiny. No Intermediate Standard of Review Is or Should be Used	20
I. Davis Medical School Has Not Attempted Alternatives and Thus Even Should Less Scrutiny Test Be Applied Its Racial Quota Program Fails	25
J. The Court Need Not Reach the Constitutional Issue, as Federal Statute, 42 USC §1981 Prohibits Petitioner From Discriminating Against Respondent on the Basis of Race and Compels His Admission to Medical School	27
Conclusion	30

TABLES OF AUTHORITY

Table of Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 90 S. Ct. 1598, 26 L. Ed. 2d 142 (1970)	6, 9
<i>Alevy v. Downstate Medical Center</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 326, 348 N.E.2d 537, 384 N.Y.S. 82 (1976)	20
<i>Anderson v. San Francisco School Dist.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 248 (1972)	15
<i>Bakke v. Board of Regents</i> , 132 Cal.3d 680, 553 P.2d 1152 (1977)	8-9, 18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954)	4, 14
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 82 Wn.2d 11, 507 P.2d 1169 (1973), vacated as moot, 416 U.S. 312, 40 L. Ed. 2d 164 (1974)	16, 21-22, 23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 85 L. Ed. 581 (1941)	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	16
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer</i> , 392 U.S. 409, 88 S. Ct. 2186, 21 L. Ed. 2d 1189 (1968)	28
<i>Kentucky Finance Corp. v. Paramount Auto Exchange Corp.</i> , 252 U.S. 544, 67 L. Ed. 1112 (1923)	12
<i>Koramatsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	14, 16

	Page
<i>Lewis K. Lidgett Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 278 U.S. 105, 73 L. Ed. 204 (1928)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1018 (1967)..	15
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , (<i>and</i> <i>Teamsters Local 988</i>), 49 L. Ed. 2d 493 (Adv. No. 2, August 20, 1976)	11, 29
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	13
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Glickman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 724 (D.C. W.D. PA 1974)	15
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 33 L. Ed. 2d 83, 92 S. Ct. 2163 (1972) ..	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 437 (1896)	4, 12, 14
<i>Puget Sound Gillnetters v. Moos</i> , 88 Wn.2d 677, P.2d (Adv. No. 12, July 1, 1977).....	16-17
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , U.S., 96 S. Ct. 2586, 49 L. Ed. 415 (1976)	28, 29
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948)	13
<i>Shelley v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	15, 18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 86 L. Ed. 1655 (1942)	12
<i>Smith v. Cahoon</i> , 283 U.S. 553, 75 L. Ed. 1264 (1931) ..	12
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	15
<i>Swan v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1, 91 S. Ct. 1267, 28 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1971)	18
<i>Sweet v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1958)	13
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410, 92 L. Ed. 1478 (1948)	12
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205, 34 L. Ed. 2d 415, 93 S. Ct. 364 (1972) ..	11
<i>United Jewish Organization v. Cary</i> , U.S., 51 L. Ed. 2d 229, 97 S. Ct. 996 (1977)	22

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 5, 12, 17, 20
------------------------------	------------------

Statutes

42 USC § 1981 (16 Stat. 44 § 1981) (Civil Rights Act of 1866, reinstated in 1870)	5, 27-28, 29
42 USC § 1982	28
42 USC § 2000E, <i>et seq.</i> (Civil Rights Act of 1964)	11, 18
42 USCA § 1981	11, 28

Textbooks

Evans, Worstman & Jackson, <i>Traditional Criteria as Predictors of Minority Students Success in Medical School</i> , Vol. 50, <i>Journal of Medical Education</i> , Oct. 1975	27
Flaherty and Sheard, <i>DeFunis, the Equal Protection Dilemma: Affirmative Action Quotas</i> , 12 <i>Duquesne L. Rev.</i> 745	23-25
Kerney, Snell & Thompson, <i>Introduction to Finite Mathematics</i> , Prentice Hall, 3rd Ed.	7
<i>Special Admission of the "Culturally Deprived" to Law-school</i> , 119 <i>Penn. L. Rev.</i> 351	30

Other Authorities

American Medical College Application Service Bulletin for 1976-77	6
American Medical College National Task Force	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	1
Lavinsky, DeFunis Symposium (1975) 75 <i>Columbia L. Rev.</i> 520	10
Orwell's <i>Animal Farm</i>	20
The Medical Admission Requirements Bulletin of the Association of American Medical Colleges 1976-77	6-7
